Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
April 10, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.eov: William
Covington, William.covington@gclarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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V.
VL

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for March 27, 2025. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for April 10, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Ttems: None

Planning and Zoning

05/06/25 PC

UC-25-0118-SCHMID & COOK, LLC:

HOLDOVER USE PERMIT for outdoor storage and display.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify residential adjacency standards; 2) reduce street
landscaping; 3) reduce and eliminate buffering and screening; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce parking;
6) eliminate access gate setbacks; and 7) reduce security wire height.

DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage and equipment rental or sales and service on 4.18 acres in an IL (Industrial Light)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North,
200 feet northeast of Lamont Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible action) 05/06/25 PC

WS-25-0192-3591 BOULDER HIGHWAY, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street la ndscaping; 2) increase fence height;
3) allow non-decorative fencing; and 4) reduce access gate setback.
DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle sales facility on 0.6 acres in a CG {Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the
northeast of Boulder Highway, 950 feet southeast of Glen Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/cv (For possible action)
05/06/25 PC

PA-25-700017-9 OF A KIND, LLC:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the land use category from Public Use (PU) to Compact Neighborhood (CN) on 32,36
acres. Generally located on the northeast corner of Vegas Valley Drive and Sloan Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/mc (For
possible action) 05/06/25 PC

ZC-25-0220-9 OF A KIND, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 32.36 acres from a PF (Public Facility) Zone to an RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Vegas Valley Drive and Sloan Lane within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). TS/mc (For possible action) 05/06/25 PC

PA-25-700018-JAB HOLDING, LLC:
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Compact Neighborhood (CN) to Neighborhood

Commercial (NC) on 0.46 acres. Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 275 feet east of Christy
Lane within Sunrise Manor. MK/gc (For possible action) 05/06/25 PC

ZC-25-0221-JAB HOLDING, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.46 acres from an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone to a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 275 feet east of Christy Lane within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). MK/gc (For possible action) 05/06/25 PC
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7. VS-25-0222- JAB HOLDING, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Lake Mead Boulevard located between Christy Lane and

Linn Lane within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/md/kh (For possible action) 05/06/25 PC

8. WS-25-0223-JAB HOLDING, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase maximum parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed retail building on a portion of 0.92 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 125 feet east of Christy Lane within Sunrise Manor. MK/md/kh (For
possible action) 05/06/25 PC

VIL General Business: None

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: May 1, 2025.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
March 27, 2025

MINUTES

Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan —-EXCUSED
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member — PRESENT Nayarit Aguilar - Planning

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

L Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

II. Public Comment: None

M. Approval of the February 13, 2025 Minutes

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

Iv. Approval of Agenda for March 27, 2025

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Ttems: Commissioner Segerblom is having a cleanup at the Wetlands on April 12,
2025 at 8am. Meeting at the Sunrise Trailhead.

Planning & Zoning

04/15/25 PC

1. VS-25-0154-TECA FAMILY TRUST & CEBALLOS GILBERTO TRS:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Copper Road located between Madge Lane and Sloan Lane
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/my/kh (For possible action)04/15/25 PC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
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04/16/25 BCC

2.

IX.

ZC-25-0170-HERNANDEZ-AQUINO, ALEX & HERNANDEZ, GLADIS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.36 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to a CG (Commercial
General) Zone for a future commercial development. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the east
side of Lamont Street within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/tk (For possible action )04/16/25 BCC

Moved by: Kevin Williams
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-1

ZC-25-0180-OCHIAI GROUP, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a 0.40 acre portion of 0.63 acres from a CP (Commercial Professional) Zone to a CG
(Commercial General) Zone for an existing commercial development. Generally located on the south side of Charleston
Boulevard, 150 feet east of Lucerne Street within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/tk (For possible action)
04/16/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

WS-25-0181-OCHIAI GROUP, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; and 2) alternative
driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for site modifications in conjunction with an existing commercial building (proposed restaurant and
related facilities) on 0.63 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Charleston
Boulevard, 300 feet west of Lamont Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/cv (For possible action) 04/16/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved Design Review & waivers #1 and Denied Waivers #2 as per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

General Business: None

Public Comment: Al Rojas commented on the homeless situation & Kevin Williams mentioned
that at Lake Mead by Bob Price Rec Center it’s a problem.

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be April 10, 2025

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:08 pm
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05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET UPDATE

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-25-0118-SCHMID & COOK, LLC:

HOLDOVER USE PERMIT for outdoor storage and display. 5
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify ‘esidential
adjacency standards; 2) reduce street landscaping; 3) reduce an \ehmm/\ ate buffering and
screening; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce par)sfﬁl 25 Q /ﬁlmlngte acceds gate

setbacks; and 7) reduce security wire height. \
DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage and equipment ren af or saies emd service o\a 4.18 actes
in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs 5) 9/ T &) \\ /

Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North/200 e/ northeast of Lamont
Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible act)gn)

RELATED INFORMATION: \/ ~
APN: ‘a,x

140-05-802-003 \ /

WAIVERS OF DEVELQPMENT “STAN DARDS

1. a. Allow pﬂtdoor storage | adjace‘nt to afremden‘ual use where not permissible per
Sect}@n 30.04°06kE. If
b. Allow roll up 0 rhead doors to face/é residential district that is not screened by

ané{her buildirg where noTpemlissible per Section 30.04.06N.

2. Reduce stredt landscapmg,\along Las Vﬁgas Boulevard North to 2 trees where 6 trees are
i per Se\c‘uon 30004.01D(a 6 7% reduction).

a. Altew a'§ foot hlﬁh screen fence to remain along the north and east property lines

where\an Q\foot h1gh decorative screen wall is required per Section 30.04.02C.

// ¢ \Eliminatg thg landsc;ape buffer along the north and east property lines where a 15
\1 \fk{)t wid landsc ¢ buffer is required per Section 30.04.02C.

4. Bliminate \parkm lot landscapmg where parking lot landscaping is required per Section

30\Q4 01D,

3 Red ce the nu;nber of parking spaces to 15 spaces where 25 spaces are required per
ectmﬁ 30.0404C (a 40% reduction).

6. 11m1nate Ccess gate setbacks where a minimum of 18 feet is required per Section
30.04.03E.

 { Reﬁye/ the height of security wire to 5 feet above the ground where a minimum of 8 feet
above the ground is required per Section 30.04.03D (a 38% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary A
e Site Address: 4073 Las Vegas Boulevard North /,// \\
e Site Acreage: 4.18 //’ /
e Project Type: Outdoor storage and sales equipment/pallet manufactur /mg (//
e Number of Stories: 1 (all buildings)
e Building Height (feet): 20 (main building)/20 (equipment or, ﬁéles and servite storage
building)/15 (pallet office) i \\ %
e Square Feet: 6,950 (pallet manufacturing)/2,608 (pallet fhé\)*é/%l (equlpmen“t sales
and service)/3,000 (vacant)/18,589 (total) p / S/ % \
e Parking Required/Provided: 25/15 4 N\ )
e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0 /’/ / / \ \ rd i
N \L rd / v

Site Plan \\

The site plan depicts an existing equ1pment trailer sales \l\ot palla/ anufacturing, and pallet
storage site. Access to the site is from Lds“Vegas Boultyard North to the south via two
driveways. One driveway is at the south) est cornerof the 10\ .and the\ other driveway is at the

southeast corner. Both driveways feature \roll1ng§ess pates. \ /}
\ \ %

southwest entrance of the property. The\ dnve\ & meande;} north through the site and

A single 24 foot wide drive aisle is deplcte \c;zlans and\ls\cx/nly accessible from the
1
terminates in a turnaround o ‘the nbr\thern héilf of the site/ ™\~

/

The main building o {ne i cated ﬁear the south‘east corner of the parcel, 67 feet from Las
Vegas Boulevard Deorth tothe s uth a’hd 10 feet fron} the interior side property line to the east.
Parking for the Site is sho\ n th&sgut\h and wesf sides of the building. There are two more
buildings on site; Oqe is an ¥quipment sales ?md/{erwce storage building located immediately to
the west of the mam\bulldmg gad-north of the ‘parking area, and the other is centrally located on
the sﬂ;geﬁ”tﬁe jest p‘z;operty th T}i\}&a{e/ also several interior fences and accessory structures

thropghout the site; ell as at as dedicated to the storage of trash and recycling containers.
Di pldy s for eq ment tra1 s are located throughout the southern half of the site, and
outdo Qr’ storagg areas fi sta\:\ks of/pallets are located throughout the northern half of the site.

andsca\ng \

La dscapu}g&\pla s depict the addition of one new large tree on the southeast corner of the
property and\pfie ney large tree on the southwest corner of the property. Other than the
installation of these tfees, no landscaping is proposed.

»
Elevation\s\
Photos depi€t the main building as being a maximum of 20 feet high. All faces of the main
building feature a mixture of metal panels and sheeting, CMU block, wood panels, and glazed
storefront windows, with the front (south) face of the building also featuring a metal paneled
roof. The north, south, and west faces of the main building also feature overhead roll-up doors.




The equipment sales and service storage building to the west of the main building is depicted as
a maximum of 20 feet high and is constructed of sheet metal panels. There are overhead roll-up
doors on the north, south, and west faces of the building. A

F &
D

/
The pallet office that is centrally located near the west property line is depitted as being a
maximum of 15 feet high and is constructed with stucco. Vi

/

Finally, there is a chain link fence that surrounds the entire property that varies from\S\ feet to 6
feet in height, and the access gates are both shown as being 6 feet high. Thepe\is an additional 1
inx Ao oufid th&\ site, indluding

foot high installation of straight barbwire on top of all of the fe
the access gates. Additionally, the applicant has noted that the
a maximum height of 15 feet, greater than the height of the [

lets stored on site' \are stacked to

ounding the s1tt /
Floor Plans

> \/
The floor plan depicts the main building on the southernhalf of th¢ propefty as being made up of
four main suites and two small office spaces, and these\ areas are Aitilized by three different
businesses. The first business is located within the central syite of the building and is occupied
by “Trailer Depot™, an equipment serv1c;34¢<{npan Th1s suite\is listed\as 3,750 square feet. The
north and east suites are occupied by “¥l&H Pallets®
two suites have a combined square footage of §,950 squas
main building is currently vacant and is shpwn a§ 33000 squar
located on the west site of the building, are\occupied lets” and “Carson Trailer”, an
equipment trailer sales business-and the third busik€ss on site. Phe “M&H Pallets” office is 300
square feet, and the “Cars/aﬁ Traller’\ofﬁce 600 squaA feeb

a palletymanufasturing company. These
feet\The seithernmost suite of the
eet.\[tie two small office spaces,

The first accessory } b«mldm o the wes,t of the b 1ilding is shown as being 1,681 square feet
and is occupied | b‘< “Cargon Trailer”/ The sec nd cessory building is shown as being 2,308
square feet and is @ccuple * M&H_ﬁﬁe

A;)phcant,.lusuﬁcatmn <
The agphcant sta tha{ this sms: is home to mu]tlple businesses that have operated there since
1997, The site was m\cen\y sold ‘and in the transition between owners, UC-04-1502 (the prior
,l{éxd usg-approval for \IhCS’?\ uses) expired. The applicant states that the site will remain as it
# d
< alway as been, that tﬁere a;re Féw public customers, and that the surrounding area is heavily
\industrial, Additionally, zthe apphcant states that when the property was originally developed it
|
was some that deéolate, land that much of the infrastructure was developed around it throughout
tlm@ ,-»/ /"
//
The apbhcant also/ states that the businesses on site all share a single dumpster and recycling
container, and efnployees are encouraged to take their trash and recyclables home with them to
reduce wadte/0n site. Additionally, the applicant states that planting trees along the property line
to the south and throughout the parking area would be cost restrictive, citing the need to remove

asphalt and partially reconfigure the site.




N

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date

Number ,

ET-400092-13 | Wood manufacturing third extension of time - = Approved ’f\ovexmber

(UC-1502-04) until September 23, 2018 to review landscapmg | by PC /-’ 2013/

and screening - expired /

ET-400096-11 | Wood manufacturing second extension of time - Ay/oved November
PC

(UC-1502-04) | until September 23, 2013 to review landscaping | by 2011
and screening - expired \ N \
ET-400246-06 | Wood manufacturing first extension of time’~ NApproved \ Novei\q\ber
(UC-1502-04) | until September 23, 2011 to review lands/mﬁjlg y PC 2006 \
and screening - expired \

UC-1502-04 Original application for wood mapntifactuping pp}‘Qved ' Se ten}be/r
not within an enclosed building §ith waivers{ by /(Z ;

for screen fencing along a street, stréét

' landscaping, trash enclosure, and slats\in chain

 link fence - subject to Nars for reyiew -

%

| expired %

' VC-0550-92 Wood pallet manufaQturmg bu31 not Wﬁ in | Approved | August
f an enclosed bulldlnq\ Wlth ;aivers scre byPC 1992

fencing along a street, \street la scaping,
] wall enclosed trash ard\a - subj \/z to ab ye

| review - expired '
There were other land us/e/approvals \ﬂot related to this /pf()}ect that have since explred

Surrounding Lang.i/Use Ak /' \\, \ )
! Planned Lan(f\Use ﬁate \ Zowing District | Existing Land Use
gi\\i u((;\?erla& ) ,
North Compact &elohbmh;md\(up to 18/ RMI18 (AE-65) | Single-family residential
Soyth | ComdoN‘\vhxe,d Use \ H-2 (AE-70) Parking lot & undeveloped
Bdst _Corridor I\?ms(ea\Use \\ CG (AE-65) Undeveloped
A West,” | Corridor Mi}&gd-@{e r IL (AE-65) Equipment rental & outdoor
\ \ \"*-\\ \ \/ storage
\ * |
S*P\ANDARDS FbR APPROVAL:

The\epphcar}& shall deyﬁonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in ceznphance with Title 30.

Analysis \ g

Comprehelisive Planning

Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,



and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

A\
While staff does not typically support a reduction in screening for outdoor stor;-gé ox, for the
stacking of items above the screen fence or wall, staff acknowledges that the /zc/)ndmo of the
site which were previously approved for the same use have not changed. SCl;Céh fencefieight and
the stacking of objects (pallets) up to 15 feet high can have negatlve/é isual lmpacts to the
surrounding area, but staff can confirm that this site has been used for dutdoor storag since the
early 1990°s based on previous land use approvals and satellite imagery. Dévelopmeriis to the

north and east would be most heavily impacted, but the develo q\g/fhe north began long
after the subject site’s original approval, and the property to e eas? is still undevelopedy, For
these reasons, staff can support this request. P 1

/ £ / L
Waivers of Development Standards N

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to estabhsh\that the ‘pfopos d request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) \ti;e use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially advér\se mam\gr 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety persens remdm\m wogking in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be mdterially detrrmental to the puB lic welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, \and x&kl not c?eate arl\\llndll/%urden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services. \ \\ \
\ \

Waivers of Development Stam#l & #f% \ A

While outdoor storage isfiot a penmttcd qse when /adjaceﬁit to an area subject to residential

adjacency standards, afd an 1ntensea1andsdape buffer is required along the north and east

property lines, staff mds thit o tdoor,storage‘ has be&n the pnmary use at this locatlon since the

still ongoing. Addlmonally there is a dramagu channel to the north of the outdoor storage site,
south of the homes\ \being construsted which adds an additional physwal barrier for the
residexces. The p eﬁv to the%ilst of thié site is undeveloped and requires a landscape buffer
based on the planned\lan\c{ use, buy similarly to the property to the north, any development that

egins g’ﬂ"ﬁ\kgomn ly \cated adjacent to an outdoor storage facility. For these reasons, staff

can support these requests.

landsgaping ithproves the aesthetics of street frontages, while parking lot landscaping improves

etics of jrdividual sites. Staff acknowledges that the applicant is planning to plant 2
trees within gl?b{‘tmdaries of their property along Las Vegas Boulevard, but 6 trees are required.
Similarly, staff acknowledges that some pavement would need to be removed to install parking
lot landscaping, but doing so would improve the site overall. Waiving any landscaping is never
encouraged by staff, and for these reasons, staff cannot support these requests.



™

Waiver of Development Standards #5

While the site does not provide the necessary number of parking spaces in relation to the
different businesses and uses on site, staff acknowledges that the site itself was developed and
approved under a different set of standards, and that the businesses themselves are rélati ely low
traffic with few customers at any given time. For these reasons, staff can supportthis reﬁq;kst.

Waiver of Development Standards #6 (

Staff finds that the lack of gate setbacks for the site could potentially preent a danger\zg vehicles
entering and exiting the site. While the gates have existed for many yéars andgxaffic to 3nd from
the site is minimal, access gate setbacks are important to prevent éé\i\d&g i i

and improve gverall
safety in the area. The applicant states the access gates will rerhain open during business hours
which does help mitigate any potential issues, but there is aJsd no redson that the gates could ot
be relocated to improve the safety conditions on site. Forthese reésons/staff cannot s\uppor is
request. \

N

Waiver of Development Standards #7
The design standards set forth in Title 30 relating to securtty fencing are set in place for safety
purposes, and the reduction of required height de{irbed wirg presents a safety hazard for staff
and customers to the site. Staff acknowla{cfges that the fencing and barbwire has existed for many
years, but potential accidents involving harbwire and sedurity fehcing may happen at any time.
Additionally, while the barbed wire provides additianal security fo site, it could be removed
and this waiver could be avoided aItogethei_. For this rzason, sta%gmnot support this request.

; s -~ ™~ { ~
Design Review P Ny // v
Development of tj;‘syject property i3 reviewed to détermine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is Harmopious\and c¢mpatible with\development in the area; 2) the elevations,
othérs architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or

design characteristics atﬁ
undesirable in apb\earance; id 3) sisféqﬁ'(‘:"ce,ss\p circulation do not negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighbsrhood traffic. Iy

\\_\ ’ /_H\\\g /f/
Staff fifids that this site\has beeﬁ\ysed fSFﬁaﬂet manufacturing and storage since the early 1990s,
ang-that the applican ha\g\remained)at this same site since then. Staff also notes that the site was

tiginally approved to ri;()e}e{te as it is now by UC-1502-04 and was further approved by multiple
subsedqyent extx\sions of timk\uwntil September of 2018.
v
hile the 'site dogs not feature a trash enclosure, a mobile dumpster and a recycling container are
provided om\sitg! Additionally, many of the accessory structures on site are not architecturally

compatible with the/nain building, but a majority of them are not visible from Las Vegas
Boule*)‘aid to the seuth and were previously approved as they are today.

While staMds that the site does not meet current Title 30 standards, past approvals coupled
with the fact that there are no proposed changes to the uses or existing structures on site lead
staff to be supportive of this application. For this reason and those listed before, staff can support

this request.



Staff Recommendation
Approval of the use permit, waivers of development standards #1, #3, and #5, anfi/{be design

k. Y
7 \

review; denial of waivers of development standards #2, #4, #6, and #7. Vs

- . . . . l/ . )’/;‘J -
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphc{ﬁon is/Consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 34, and/orﬁhe Nevada
Revised Statutes. i

g
7

N\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /\\\ / \ \

Comprehensive Planning / / /\ -\\ \>

g
If approved: F / Y
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business licensélall n%b/eéued vithout apprmé ofa
Certificate of Compliance and payment of the trée\fee-in— feu is/wélired for any required

trees waived.

e Applicant is advised within 2 yeapssfrom the eﬁwroval \Qate the application must
commence or the application wﬂ%ﬁre unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in cir¢umstances (}t\{ggulati(\m may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of timé"-;_ the éxiension oftime fhgy bgfdenied if the project has
not commenced or there has been rio substahtial w;‘;kKl%rﬁg,fompleﬁon within the time
specified; changes to the apprové‘d proje ill requiré>a new land use application;
approval of this applieation_does n4t constitute o {ry/ approval of any other County
issued pemit,iiy%sgmoval; f\i,;ld the zyy’ﬁ;an is solely responsible for ensuring
compliance with all conditions\gmd de'gdlines.

Public Works - Hgvelop ent Review \
e Applicant is advisedthat NeVM;n’ént of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be

required.
\ T~
Fire Prevention Bureay N
e No comment.\ N\ N\
b 4 N\ >
/ \‘ k e
\ Clark County Water R\pclaﬁ@ﬂon District (CCWRD)

\ e A \plicant‘)is advi}sed that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and\ that jf any fexisting plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional

\
"‘\\ capa}i\t}'/and c;;fmection fees will need to be addressed.
\

A

\ S
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS?
PROTESTS:

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: March 18, 2025 — HELD — To 05/06/25 — per staff for
the applicant to return to the Sunrise Manor Town Board.



APPLICANT: SCHMID & COOK, LLC

CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP, INC., 8414 W. FARM ROAD #]180, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89131

/

e ra
/ /
A / \\\




05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /’/ \
WS-25-0192-3591 BOULDER HIGHWAY, LLC: ra /

P g /
p

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: ;1) ehnﬁnate street

\<

landscaping; 2) increase fence height; 3) allow non-decorative fencmg, and 4) reduce access gate
setback.

Zone.

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle sales facility on 0.6 acre / G L(’,‘ omrh@rmal ngeral)

\

\ \

/ \
Generally located on the northeast of Boulder nghwv/ 950 /%ét spﬁ?hcast of GIE\Q Af{ue

within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/cv (For possible action) <\ \ //

Z
<

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-07-102-009; 161-07-102-010 'w, \\\ ‘"\\ //\
\ . NoA

) \\ _ .
/X\ \ \‘\\
ﬁ/ \ \\_ \
\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT ST \\H)AR}Q

1 Eliminate street landscaping along Bouldezs w,i} whme a 6 foot wide landscape strip
is required per Section 30. 0401D. |
2, Increase the feneé height along\the front property line (adjacent to Boulder Highway) to 6
feet where 3 ,Féet is pequired pelf Section 30. 04\03 (a 100% increase).
3, Allow a rw’n -decofative fence /a]ong a sireet (Houlder Highway) where a decorative fence
is required\ per Sectign'30.04.0 03B~ \
4. Reduce the gceess gate setback to zero’feet where 18 feet is the minimum required per
Section 30.04:Q3 (a 1@@%&@‘,@9&{
LAXD USE PLAN\ \
INRIS NOR - EORRIDOR/MIXED USE
S \
ACKG@OUN?) |

oject D' scnptmn /
Geheral Sum{napy
o\ Site Address /3591 Boulder Highway

\brte Acreage: 0.6

Pro;ect Type: Vehicle sales

Nutnber of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet):12 (all office and showrooms)

Square Feet: 1,196 (existing showroom - north parcel)/752 (existing office with
showroom — north parcel)/1,645 (existing office and showroom — south parcel)/2,077
(total for offices)/1,516 ( total for showrooms)

Parking Required/Provided: 4/4



e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0

History & Site Plan // \
The site plan depicts 2 parcels located on the northeast side of Boulder Hig;ya/y. The site was
originally approved as a vehicle sales facility via UC-0354-92 and VC-07}5-92. T ¢ site was
developed per the approved plans, however, the property owner did net return for a 5 year
review. Thus, the applications expired. P4 \‘\

< \ \

The northern parcel is 161-07-102-009. This parcel includes several hwxgtyAuM1ngs an‘cl areas
related to the vehicle sales facility. The site plan shows that }he northern portlon\@f this pqrcel
has an existing vehicle display area and an existing area oi/ﬁash d regycling canx Along'the
northwest property line, there is an existing showroom u1]d1 Thefe }s an addltl() al office
with a patio area with an additional attached showroQm. Sou of these u11d1ngs tho is an
existing vehicle display area. To the west of the office and showrog bulldmgs there are 4
existing parking spaces.

Cross access is provided between the nortl rn and\sputhem I}eucel (16\-\0b7 102-010). Within the

southern parcel, the site plan depicts ar{ existing offis¢ and showroom uilding along the east

property line. The plan also shows an erea fotntrashcans south o{ the sﬁﬂdmg and there are 4

parking spaces west of the building. Lastly, :;1%&\15 an ex\gng\\, icle display area on the
D

southern portion of this parcel. , \

—— \ \ .
Access to the site is prov;d’ed via ts}snng drxveways al@ng B\Gulder Highway. Furthermore, there
is an existing 6 foot hi f wrought-iron fence Jocated<along the majority of the west property line
(north parcel) adjaggnt to Boulder H1g],ﬁway However a portion of the existing fencing along the
west property ling (south parcel) 1nc;1udes a chain Jifk fence, which is not permitted per code.
The site plan sho*t\s existing screemng\TUﬂs{ the/ﬁprth and east property lines. The applicant is
not proposing a new_trash enclosure since the/site was previously approved to not provide one
via VC-0713-92. Although thi§ apphsagon e{(pued the applicant is proposing to maintain what
was p;ekusly appr ove\d %

\
d \ \,\

4

T’he ap 1&531\13 requestmg to increase the height of the existing fence to 6 feet along the front
proper line (adjacent \10 B uldﬁr Highway) where 3 feet is the maximum allowed per Code.
urthermore the\apphcamt is requesting to allow the existing chai-link fence to remain along the
] uthern p rtion @f the pvest property line. Lastly, the applicant is also requesting to reduce the
acc&ss gate S e\ty{ck to zzéro feet where a minimum of 18 feet is required per Section 30.04.03E.

Landscg(§ j ,/

No landscaping” is proposed on the site. The applicant is requesting to eliminate street
landscapiny glong Boulder Highway where a 6 foot wide landscape strip is required per Section
30.04.01D.

Elevations
Photos depict that all existing buildings have a maximum height of 12 feet. All exterior faces of
the main building feature a mixture of metal panels and sheeting, CMU block, with a metal



paneled roof. Per the submitted photos, the showroom on northern parcel includes 2 roll-up
doors. There is an existing 6 foot high wrought iron fence along a portion of the west property

the southwest portion of the site. Lastly, there is existing screening along the pdrthand east

line, attached to this fence, there is an existing 6 foot high chain-link fence wh1%s along

property lines consisting of CMU block and wrought iron.

Floor Plans

The sales office located on parcel 161-07-102-010 has an overall area

Yy
p <

1,645 squark, feet. The

office located on parcel 161-07-102-009 has an overall area of 432 sq@ \{;e showgoom on

east of the office building located on parcel 161-07-102-009 hag
feet, and the showroom on north of the office building lo
overall area of 1,196 square feet.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that this site has operated as vehicleé\sales si

cated 6n par '1 161-07-

o

MOVvera 1

NN

of 320 square

\009 m\an

e 19927 UC-0354-92 and VC-

0715-92 (the prior land use approval for these uses) have\expired. Thé applicant also states the
business has been issued for vehicle sales %1\1992 t

property owner assumed that the prior la
will remain as it always has been.

The applicant also states that the trash er\clos s not nece ssary
provide residential style trash and recyclable
1ce buﬂdmg lo

block showroom on north of

‘\.

se was not expire

ough £

igust 2024; therefore, the
. The applicant states that the site

;a)use the property owners

cyntainers hldder‘r from view behind the CMU

ed og,parc V1 61 -07-102-009.

The applicant states thaf no bu11d1ng on the sx\te isu errnltted and there are no issues with code
enforcement. Add1t1,®nally, e a phcaJlt states that changes in the new Title 30 should not create

hardship for the property Qwney/ / \ §
L \
\'“m.‘_\ /’/
Prlor Land Use Re‘quests ) L -
Apphcat n_| Request o A | Action ' Date
Nuz N N\ ~ ‘

; /2-24 0/6_0]

.1
Rec}assfﬁid frorri\H-Z to CG zoning

by BCC | 2024

Approval ' December |

UC-03\54-92

N/
iadlator service and repair shop - expired

j Autom@blle sa],eé in conjunction with an existing | Approval | November

byPC 1992

NC-0715:92
H \) ‘

\\‘

Allow a mobile trailer as a sales office, eliminate | Approval ] November

wallenclosure around a trash bin - expired

,/s1de sﬁtback waive street landscaping and waive | by PC ! 1992

K
N\

H

Y
N\,

’/

Surroumimo }/and Use

L

- Plafined Land Use Category | Zonmg District

} (Overlay)

Existing Land Use

| North | Corridor ~ Mixed-Use & | H-2
Business Employment

| |
‘ |

Motel & vehicle related uses

South | Business Employment ' H-2

Vehicle related uses




Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay) .
East | Business Employment H-2 Commercial building wwh\ vehlcie
| repair facility N\
West | Corridor Mixed-Use CG | Trailer sales facﬂlty/ ry
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ra / \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is con51stent A 1th the Maste‘s\ Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. A\
/ \// N\ \
Analysis \x
Comprehensive Planning \
Waivers of Development Standards /
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to estabh@at thb\ roposed request is apfwopnate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the usets) o ¢ area adjacent to the

subject property will not be affected in a substantially adwgrse manneft; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of pesons remdm\g: in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be matefially imental m the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by,(and will notcreate an undue\burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. \ \

Waivers of Development Standards #1 \

The applicant is requesting }er‘waﬂs all streget lan scapi g\a?é Boulder Highway. Staff finds
that the presence street I;mdscapmg may reduce the impacts™6f wind, dust, pollution, glare, and
heat island effect on /mman ealth an\d coml\{t Stgtf finds that although VC-0715-92 waived

street landscaping; e applicatipn expired; therefore; \ street landscaping is required per today’s
Code. Staff does ot support thi request

\/ )
Waivers of Develob\nent Standards #2 & #3
The exist] oot hmh wrouﬂht Mnce’ along Boulder Highway has been on site for many

AlfHough, the existing chain- hnk\tence is non-decorative and is adjacent to Boulder H1ghway,

e chajrf-link\fence is d_]éx‘(ent for‘only a portion of the site. Staff can support these requests;
< howevgr since staff do not\s%{cfrt the other waivers of development standards, or the design
\gwew Staff ¢ t support this request.

Warvers of B\evgl/opmen/t Standards #4

Staff {inds thaf there 1 enough area on the subject parcels to accommodate the required 18 foot
access E{ltte setback’ from the property line. Staff finds that the lack of a gate setback for the site
could potentially present a danger to vehicles entering and exiting the site. Access gate setbacks
are important’and improves overall safety in the area. For these reasons, staff cannot support this

request.




Design Review

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not {nsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatlvel fmpact atljacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

Staff finds that the site was approved to operate a vehicle sales facility A UC 0354- §9 and VC-
0715-92 subject to a 5 year review. The review was never complete\ therej,@’\e\ the apglication
expired. Although the site has been in operation since 1992, the sife ‘does rot meet curren

30 standards. The proposed plans show that there are no proposéd changes to the ules or existing
structures on the site. Since staff does not support the waivérs of ﬂévelopment stahg\iards staff

cannot not support the design review. / / \) \\ /
< N/

Staff Recommendation % \/

Denial. N\ /’

If this request is approved, the Board and/g( C0M5510n ﬁnds that th\ application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeléted in the\‘\daster le T1tle\ 0, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS; »

Comprehensive Plannin/g/ A
If approved: \ "x /"

e Certificate o/ff()cc ncx and/ot busmc‘*xs hcen‘se shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate’of Compham.e and/ payment of th /z/ tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required
trees walvcd \/ \-\\- /

e Applicant is\ advised within 2 years” “from the approval date the application must
comnence or the apphcaﬁorﬁ%ll\e}mre unless extended with approval of an extension of

/ Umﬁﬁl change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

/ conditions to an ex\tenswn f time and application for review; the extension of time may
€ denied if the'project has #ot commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
ompletion W1th\§p thg\tl/a/:peciﬁed; changes to the approved project will require a new

\\ lagd use a phcatnon and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with

N, allso G\Ildltl@ns anqi deadlines.

Pubhg Worl>s De/w/ lopment Review
e “Applicant i$ advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
requiregd!’
\/
Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, the/n/addltmnal
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

# 4 // ‘
TAB/CAC: S
APPROVALS: / <
PROTESTS: \

APPLICANT: 3591 BOULDER HIGHWAY, LLC
CONTACT: LISA DE SANTIAGO, NEWPORT MOTO,R/S/AZ EC MOT {as 273\\ E.
SAHARA AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104




Department of 'CamprehenSive Pianning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-07-1 02—009 & 161-07-1 02-010

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3501 &3585 Boulder Hwy Boulder Hwy & Sahara Ave

Bk ; _ DETAILED SUMMARY PROIECT DESCRIPTION R R
Waiver of Development Standards for landscaping and enclosed trash dumpster as was previous afézroved
aﬁﬁlg};ped becausg% g‘ ngt obtaged five year revigv; Cin 1997 PESIoN REV) &mcfgﬁ‘éégf ifx_; , 62165
CAPTE FOG MO0 1 LAPOSCAPE 36 04,0108 , F EOCE 1T W 1ok
W Hé&gm A.-B ’c;fg ?gq D30 © “7-‘35 WAVER, To gL ihNATE nectBs ORE SETBAY, Pl

g0 A 7 ~ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NaMEe: 3591 Boulder Highway LLC -

ADDRESS: 3591 & 3585 Boulder Hwy

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89104

TELEPHONE: 702-641-3777  cgLL 702-326-2623  emalL: lisa.desantiago@gmail.com

APPLICANT INFORMATIGON (must match online record)
C

NAME: 3591 Boulder Highway LL
ADDRESS: 2711 E Sahara Ave

CITY: Las Veqas STATE: NV___ ZIP CODE: 89104 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-641-3777  CELL 702-326-2623 EMAIL: lisa.desantiago@gmail.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

Te

NamE: 3591 Boulder Highway L
ADDRESS: 2711 E Sahara Ave
aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89104 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-641-3777  CELL 702-326-2623  EMAIL: lisa.desantiago@mail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs fﬁh said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

JL—-&-—— Ghassan Merhi ¢ / 2y /2_ <
Property &wnerfSignature)” ' Property Owner (Print) Datd '

SARTRIEMT USE GHLY

o e
D FLYRIS AN g PA
gz}“ D PUD SR Y Ly
FPULATION A 5] \NﬁtE’Oi@l A CEPIED BY —R,Pl@m B
FC FALCURS DATE (}6}0(’? IZ_E?M - *'*zf 4@13:""6

BLO BMEETHIG DATT

02/05/2024



DENNIS E RUSK ARCHITECT
616 SOUTH EIGHT STREET
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101

denniserusk@gmail.com

DATE: February 10, 2025 February 20, 2025
TO WHOM: Clark County Planning and Zoning
PROJECT: Auto Sales

3591 & 3585 Boulder Hwy
APN 161-07-102-009 & 010
ITEM: Justification letter Revised

HISTORY

APN 161-07-102-009 &010 was zoned H-2 with waiver of conditions in 1992 (UC 0354-
92 and VC 0715-92) with a five-year review of any issues. There were no issues raised,
and the review was not documented by notice as occurring (administratively or public
hearing), therefore staff conclude that it did not happen and in the staff's opinion the
waivers have lapsed. However, Business licenses have been issued for auto sales from
1992 through August 2024. The property owners assumed the waivers remain in effect
without further action. The issuance of Business licenses is further proof that the original
waivers granted in 1992 remain in full force. Staff had not taken any previous action in
not rescinding the waivers and therefore has granted the review administratively. Change
in ownership never affects the zoning or waiver of conditions of a specific parcel and
therefore the staff's decision that the waivers of conditions granted in 1992 have lapsed
is arbitrary, capricious, and erroneous, in my opinion, and | disagree.

Effective January 1, 2024, the revised Title 30 is the new Clark County Ordinance,
eliminating H-2 Zoning and requires property owners to rezone the property to either CG
orlL.

APN 161-07-102-009 & 010 was rezoned CG on December 1 8, 2024 (ZC-24-0607)
without the waiver of conditions being included as they should have been, or at a
minimum, at the time of that application process, staff should have alerted that, in staff's
opinion those waivers had lapsed and should have been included with the re-zoning
application. The staff’'s subsequence informing the new property owners that they would
require a Special Use Permit was also misleading and faise.

WS ~25-g) 92



An application of the exact same Business license for the tenant, for the used car dealer
same use, Auto Gallery, was made May 22, 2024, is what raised the issue that required
the zone change. The waivers were not included with that application, and the owner was
informed that a Special Use Permit would be required. The owner made the pre-
application and scheduled the follow-up meeting January 9, 2025, and discovered that a
Special Use Permit was not necessary, however a waiver of Conditions is required. A hold
harmless letter to release the pending business license was also required and provided.
During the process of completing the application for the Waiver of Conditions staff
determined that Wavier of Development Standards is required with a completely new
process with a pre-application request and the hold on the Business license shall remain
until the application was accepted.

At the pre-application meeting on February 13, 2025, the applicant was informed that the
new Waiver of Development Standards was unnecessary and the original waiver of
Conditions would apply, thus cause and effect of a lost month in processing the Business
license. | agree that this process is to document that the original waiver of Conditions
remain in full force as should have been.

This project was built under the 1988 Uniform Building Code and is NOT a new
Development or new Construction. No new construction is proposed, nor anticipated and
all buildings on the site have been there fora long length of time. Therefore, all applicable
codes, rules regulations and ordinances remain at the time of initial approval. Staff are
not allowed to pick and choose what portions of the new Title 30 they wish to enforce.
The ANSI standards for accessibility were adopted after the 1988 UBC and are exempt.
The New Title 30.04.05 section J. Sustainability does not apply. See 30.04.5 J
Applicability is for New Development only. This is not a New Development.

APPLICATION

This application is to reinstate the previously approved waivers of Conditions and obtain
business licenses for the same use that has been In existence since 1992. A Design
Review for Vehicle Sales is also moot: however | agree to include the Design Review for
Vehicle Sales with this application. | also agree that the following waivers, Street
landscape per section 30.04.0107, waiver of Development Standards for parking lot
landscaping 30.04.0108, waiver of Development Standards to increase the Wi fence to
6’ where 3' feet is required 30.04.03, waiver of Development Standards to eliminate
access gate setback per section 30.04.03E3, and reinstate previous elimination of trash
enclosure.

The original waivers include the street landscaping requirements and enclosed trash
dumpsters. These waivers were previously approved in 1992. The Staff inclusion of the
new Title 30 landscaping provisions only apply to a New Development, not one existing
for the past 32 years.

The owners provide residential style trash and recyclable containers hidden from view
behind the block showroom walls in the rear of the property. There is no adjacent

WSs—2z5-0i92



residential zoning at any of the adjacent properties. A commercial trash dumpster and
enclosure totally unnecessary.

The Sustainable matrix is 0 as the project is 32 years old.

Parking required on these two properties required on 3591 Boulder Hwy (1645 / 500 = 4)
and 3585 Boulder Hwy (1948/500 = 4) and is provided as required.

Similar applications (APR-24-10792) to adjust to the new Title 30 have been approved
and sets a precedent. Please review APR-24-10792 as that application to re-zone was
where similarly the H-2 was eliminated has maintained ALL Special Use Permits and
Waiver of Conditions in place with the new Zone Change to CG.

The change in the new Title 30 should not create a hardship for the property owners, and
at best 30-year-old records in Clark County are occasionally sketchy at best. | am
unaware of any unpermitted building on the site, without any code enforcement issues for
the last 32 years, that would document that any unpermitted buildings exist.

Per the agreement with Staff that upon the date for the pre-application meeting, now the
roll-back previous date of January 9, 2025 or pre-application meeting date of February
13, 2025 that the pending hold on the Business license would be removed by the Planning
Staff, please remove forthwith.

Thank you,

Dennis E Rusk Architect

WS-25-0192.



05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST f/ \

PA-25-700017-9 OF A KIND, LLC: /_./ /
' /

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the land use category from Public Use (PUY\E\O Compact
\

Neighborhood (CN) on 32.36 acres.

' \
Generally located on the northeast corner of Vegas Valley Drive /2613\8 Lan\c-:\ within )Sinrise

Manor. TS/mc (For possible action) / /

- , : - / < \\\
RELATED INFORMATION: & \ / P L%

\

APN: \\
161-10-202-001 :

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN: oy N
SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLICUSE | \\ \ \ i

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: \ o\ \
COMPACT NEIGHBORH /QE\\(UP TO \18 DU’XAC) PN /

rd \
BACKGROUND: Vo <

Project Descriptio J \ \
General Summar/ O / \ /
o Site Address: NA \/ . P
o Site Acreage: 32.36 . /
e ExistingLand se und%vel\l /
fmphcant,e__lustxﬁcatl n \
/f he a 11can‘t\¢equests\ a\(laste /f’lan amendment to Compact Neighborhood (CN) for the
\purpose\of rez&glmg the propefty to RM18. The site is surrounded by consistent land use
ategories, and s;t es asla tran31t10na1 land use. The amendment request responds to the urgent

need for infill dey 1opm¢nts in the County. One characteristic of the CN designation is to support
a wi\sle range\Qif ousn/)g types at various densities, states the applicant.

/
Prior L‘and Use Requests

Appllcatmn / ' Request ‘ Action Date
Number | ) '
NZC-20-0051 | Zone change to R-2 for a PUD - expired Approved | October

by BCC 1 2020

| ZC-1649-98 | Zone change from R-E to P-F for a golf course | Approved | December

| by BCC | 1998




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use | Zoning District Existing Land Use
| Category (Overlay)
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS3.3 & RS20 Flood channel /(Las\ Vegas
i | Neighborhood & Public Use Wash) &  single-family
7 residential spﬁdlvw@n”
| South | Public Use P-F & R-2 City of /Las Végas water
‘f treatmaﬁ/ facility & single- |
; fannly residertial subdz\xslon
 East | Public Use & Business RS20 &IH }YV F\Qérg( subsmtmn \\
| Employment f { .
West | Compact Neighborhood ' RM18 rd ?ﬂe -family remden“r al |
) 7 s ubdiy’égn LY / _‘g
< \\ P 7 Y
Related Applications % h /
!—z—&pphcatlon ‘ ' Request \\\
' Number _ 7 - N % N\
| ZC-25-0220 | Zone change from PU te RM18 zoming is a cé\npaniofi\jtem on this agenda.
\ ™, N )
STANDARDS FOR ADOPTION: | 1} o\ S
The applicant shall demonstrate the propoSed request is consheqw \\‘*ﬂfh the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. \ 7
P /
Analysis / \“\‘ //'/\/

I % {
1 \

Comprehensive Planring
The applicant shalL/establ the requg dst is consmtent with the overall intent of the Master Plan
by demonstrating ‘the proposed’amendment 1) is based on changed conditions or further studies;

2) is compatible With the‘“Surrounding area\}) will not have a negative effect on adjacent
properties or on traﬁxsportanorysemces and %Cllltles 4) will have a minimal effect on service
prc;s(lonﬁ‘mqr\paﬁble with' L{(lstmg g-and planned service provision and future development of
the afea; 5) will not catise a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the
/gcople 0 k County; éq}d 6) a&berence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan
s woulddesult i m\a situation n\:\lthef intended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and

% it
\policies
N\

T)\ié‘pfhcag reguests a/ichange from Public Use (PU) to Compact Neighborhood (CN). Intended
ri

p uses\in the Cgmpact Neighborhood category include single-family homes, townhomes
and miyltiplex developments. The subdivision east of the subject site is designated CN. South of
the subject parceglis an existing development with single-family homes and townhomes.

The requestfor Compact Neighborhood (CN) is compatible with the surrounding area. The
parcel is accessed via a collector street, Vegas Valley Drive. This thoroughfare should be able to
accommodate any increased traffic due to future development on the site. The request complies
with Policy 1.4.4 of the Master Plan, which encourages infill development and redevelopment in
established neighborhoods while promoting compatibility with the scale and intensity of the



surrounding area. For these reasons, staff finds the request for the CN land use category is
appropriate for this location.

A\
Staff Recommendation P
Adopt and direct the Chair to sign a resolution adopting the amendment. This item \ﬁlll be
forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final action,én June 4, 2025 at

9:00 a.m. unless otherwise announced. / \\
If this request is adopted, the Board and/or Commission finds that th/ applieation is chs1stent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pl Ié\ﬁ' anéis\or the \evada
Revised Statutes. \\ X
\ \

/ N

STAFF ADVISORIES: / / N
4

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD! /

¢ No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment,

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTEST: //“\\

APPLICANT: 9 OF XKIND.LLC | | 4

CONTACT: DIONICIO GO ILLO, 204 BELLE ISLE COURT, HENDERSON, NV 89012
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Planned Land Use Amendment
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Department of Comprehensive Planning |
Application Form

| ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s); 161-10-202-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: No

Master Plan Amendment from Public Use (PU) to Compact Neighborhood (CN) {up to 18 dwelling |

units per acre).
i ik s roui s '#éﬁ?m-awﬁmmﬁnﬂf o e T B S
name: 9OF AKIND, LLC 7 f
ADDRESs:_1700 S. Pavilion Center Drive, Suite 950
aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 83135 §
TELEPHONE: (702) 929-3126 cri1 (702) 493-0031 EMAIL: dmanning@touchstoneliving.com §
A R APPLICANT INFORMATION {rust match online record) b
- name: 9 OF AKIND, LLC )
| ADDRESS: 1700 S. Pavilion Center Drive, Suite 950 é
| CiTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID # A

TELEPHONE: (702) 929-3126 CELL {(702) 493-0031  EMAIL: dmanning@iouchstoneliving.com

__ CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match ontine record)

naME: Dionicio Gordillo

ADDRESS: 204 Belle Isle Ct
 cimy: Henderson STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 83012 REF CONTACTID # 191488
 TELEPHONE: (702) 379-6601  CELL 702-379-6601  EMAIL: Dgordilo@cox.net

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

i, Wej the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the cwner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application.
or {am, are) atherwise qualified to initiate this appiication under Clark County Code: that the information on the attachad lagal deseription, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and 2l the statemants and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowladge and belief, and the undersigred and undersiands that this application must be complete and accurate bafore 8 hearing can be
conducted. {1 Weyalso authorize the Clark County Comprehsnsive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install

any regui siggsf said property forthe purpose of atlvising the public of the proposed application.

'/.c‘ 7l - /?. - bl s - : T - st 7 £ L = «L,_,“‘: R £
A e A7 f/': i /‘{/“(/;’Jf; ///;- é(/ff‘t.'/d //é’f/})’-sf,ﬁ ﬁ ~ r*/'i»e-”
Progerty Owner (Signature)” Property Owner {Print) / e Dato
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D G Consultants

February 3, 2025

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Master Plan Amendment to Compact Neighborhood (CN) (APN: 161-10-202-001)

On behalf of 9 OF A KIND, LLC, we are requesting a master plan amendment from Public Use {(PU) to
Compact Neighborhood (CN) — up to 18 du/ac for the purpose of rezoning the property to RM18
zoning. The RM18 zoning is established to accommodate a wide range of high-density, single- and multi-
family residential development and is intended to serve as a transition between moderate-density
residential neighborhoods and high-density residential, commercial, and mixed-use areas. The subject
site is 32.4 acres, zoned Public Facility (PF), and located on the east side of Sloan Lane and the north side
of Vegas Valley Drive.

The Compact Neighborhood category is a residential category with primary land uses consisting of single
family attached and detached homes, duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes, and townhomes. Supporting land
uses include, but not limited to, accessory dwelling units, multiple family dwellings, and other
complementary uses. One of the characteristics of Compact Neighborhood (CN) s to support a wide range
of housing types at varied densities. Therefore, the Compact Neighborhood request is entirely consistent
and compatible with the existing land use categories and the existing zoning in the immediate area. This
request is accompanied by a land use application with a zone change for RM18 zoning for a future
(townhome) residential development.

The context of the site’s location justifies this request and a good example of furthering goals and policies
under the Clark County Master Plan. The site is bounded by an arterial and collector street and a flood
control channel. The site is surrounded by consistent land use categories and serves as a good example
of a transitional land use and density project along with an integrated mix of housing types. Immediately
to the north, east, and south is property planned Public Use (PU) and zoned Public Facility (PF). Also to
the south is a developing townhome residential development consistent with the proposed planned land
use and zoning for this site. To the west is an existing development that is master planned Compact
Neighborhood and zoned RM18. This site was previously approved for a townhome residential
development and was found to be a compatible use that functions as a transitional land use. Therefore,
the request is entirely consistent and compatible with the immediate area.

Furthermore, the proposed Master Plan Amendment responds to the urgent need for infill developments
within Clark County. Infill development is crucial for optimizing land use, promoting sustainability, and
fostering a more connected and integrated urban fabric. By repurposing and enhancing the underutilized
site, this request contributes to the county's sustainability goals, ensuring efficient land utilization. The
proposed master plan amendment is harmonious with the existing community while responsibly
addressing the growing demand for housing.

The proposed plan amendment fully complies and furthers goals and policies contained within the Clark
County Master Plan by providing housing alternatives to meet a range of lifestyle choices, ages, and
affordability levels. The project furthers Goal 1.1 which encourages providing opportunities for diverse
housing options to meet the needs of residents of all ages, income levels, and abilities. Additionally, the

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601
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request complies and furthers Goal 1.3 which encourages the development of new neighborhoods that
embody Clark County’s core values.

The request is compliant with specific policies related to residential development and housing options as
follows:

1. Policy 1.1.1: Mix of Housing Types which encourages, in part, the provision of diverse housing
types at varied densities and in numerous locations;

2. Policy 1.3.1: Neighborhood Identity which encourages the integration of varied housing models,
architectural styles, streetscapes, signage, common landscaped areas and other character
defining features that contribute to a distinct neighborhood identity;

3. Policy 1.3.2: Mix of Housing Options within Neighborhoods encourages, in part, a mix of housing
options, both product types and unit sizes, within neighborhoods;

4. Policy 1.3.3: Neighborhood Services encourages the integration of grocery stores, restaurants,
medical offices, and other daily-needs services as part of or adjacent to new neighborhoods to
minimize the need for longer-vehicle trips. Promote direct connections that allow residents to
safely access services on foot or by bike; and

5. Policy 1.3.5: Neighborhood Livability encourages, in part, the integration and connection of parks,
trails, common open space, recreational amenities, or other features in new neighborhoods to
enhance the health and quality of life of residents.

Finally, the proposed land use complies with policies related to neighborhood integrity and neighborhood
revitalization. The proposed site for the Compact Neighborhood (CN) plan amendment corresponding
primary land uses will not have an adverse, negative impact on services and facilities not already planned
in the area.

Therefore, the proposed land use category will achieve the following: a) the proposed amendment isin
harmony with the purpose, goals, policy statements, and objectives of the Clark County Master Plan and
Title 30; b) the proposed amendment will not have substantial or undue adverse effects on adjacent
properties, character of the area, traffic conditions, public improvements, general prosperity, or other
matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare: and c) the proposed amendment will be

adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and services and will not impose an undue burden.

Thank you for the consideration.

Sincerely,

204 Belle isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601



05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\ AN
7.C-25-0220-9 OF A KIND, LLC: Va )
= /
ZONE_CHANGE to reclassify 32.36 acres from a PF (Public Facili/bfff Zone é} an RM18
(Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. / %
¢ \
Generally located on the northeast corner of Vegas Valley Drlve/mc‘v S“roy/ Lan\e w1th1n Sunrise
Manor (description on file). TS/mc (For possible action) / / \ \\
, , / \ N\
, ) \ N\ 7
RELATED INFORMATION: < S \
% \ i
APN: % S
161-10-202-001 \, N
/ \ \\ ~‘\\
LAND USE PLAN: NN
COMPACT NEIGHBORHOOD - (UP TQ 18 RU/AC) /
\ /
BACKGROUND: \/
Project Description -
General Summary ra N\\ /\/

o Site Address: NA
e Site Acreag/e/BZ 3

e Existing Lgand Usé\un}iévelopc\ //

/
\,/

/

Applicant’s Justlﬁcamon

The ap Ws a zon: chanﬁe\MMIS (Residential Multi-Family 18) for a future

rem fitial develop ent The sith is surrounded by similar land use categories and is surrounded
by an art}eﬂ\l and co\l&cﬂa street and a flood control channel, states the applicant. There is a
,,-ﬁevelopfng to?\mome rojest sou; of the subject site across Vegas Valley Drive that is consistent
\wn:h thé\proposed RMlS zoning’

Piﬂor Land Use RequeJ
Am\hcatmn Reqyest Action Date
Nuntber 2 3 7
NZC- ?Q -0051 ,ﬁone change for a planned urban development - | Approved | October
. /| expired by BCC 2020 |
7ZC-1649-98 | Zone change from R-E to P-F zoning for a golf | Approved | December
course by BCC | 1998




Surrounding Land Use

i Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use i
(Overlay) .
North M1d-Inten51ty Suburban | RS3.3 & RS20 | Flood channel (Las Vegas W\ash) &
Nelghborhood & Public Use single-family ﬁsiﬁential
7 , subdivision
South | e Public Use P-F & R-2 City of Las Vegas watér treatment
facility & s’fngle -family re51dent1al
| - o 7 subdw;g& i N\
'East | Public Use & Business | RS20 & IH NV Fnelg x\&fﬁs‘taﬁbx N\
| Employment 5 \
- West | Compact Neighborhood RM18 /Single4family \residentigl
j | 7 / su ivisigA \ /3
TN ’
Related Applications 7 , \ 7 \ /
- Application | Request \'\ i
| Number % = % \
' PA-25-700017 | Plan amendment for Coaﬁpact I\\&g\hborhoo\CN) 1§\§ companion item on this |
? | agenda. \‘ »
\ }\\\ \ \
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ v’
The applicant shall demonstrate the propos‘;:d req\geshs conmstem Pwith the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. / \\ \ /,f\//

.1/

Analysis

ComprehensweP nnin

In addition to thé standaﬁ?{ appraval, the pphéant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. m irf existing RM 18 zoned subdivision located west
of the subject site across Sloan-Lane. In thc/ urrounding area there are 4 other RM18 zoned
subdivisierns;—as_well\as numerous o r £xisting subdivisions zoned RS5.2 and RS3.3. The
prog@é/ed developmen \comphe\s with Goal 1.1 of the Master Plan, which is to provide
opportumt'es for divers usmg 0‘pt10nS to meet the needs of residents of all ages, income levels
/and abjlties. The proje s\o comylies with Pollcy 1.3.2 of the Master Plan, which encourages a
\ mix of housing og’uons ‘Xprodl}c ypes, and unit sizes. For these reasons, staff finds the request for
\t.he RM1% zone 1 approﬁ)nate for this location.

Sta};f Recontmendati i1
Appr%yal. This iteny4will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final

action on June 4,2025 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.
N

If this redﬁc’s:t is approved, the Commission finds that the application is consistent with the
standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.
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Department of Comprehensive Plann‘ingr
Application Form

N ——

Lo

| ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-10-202-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: ide of Vegas Valiey Drive and eas! side of Sloan Lane {aliqn
L A s S ~DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION ey

Zone Change from Public Facility (PF) to Residential Multi-Family (RM18) for a futur f
(townhome) residential development.

; SRR _ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
naME: 9 OF AKIND, LLC

ADDRESS:_1700 S. Pavilion Center Drive. Suite 950

cTy: Las Vegas i - STATE: NV ZiP CODE; 89135

| TELEPHONE: {702) 929-3126 criL (702) 493-0031 Eemail: dmanning@touchstoneliving.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

name: 9 OF AKIND, LLC -
+ ADDRESS: 1700 S. Pavilion Center Drive, Suite 950

- CTY: Las Vegas STATE: N\/__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID # NA
| TELEPHONE: (702) 929-3126 CELL (702) 493-0031 EMAIL: dmanning@iouchstoneiving.com

3 _ CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match onfine recosd)
| NAME: Dicnicio Gordillo

| ADDRESS: 204 Belle Isle Ct

airy: Henderson , STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89012 REF CONTACTID #f 191483
 TELEPHONE: (702) 379-6601  CeiL 702-379-6601  EMAIL: Dgordille@cox.net

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{l, We} the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner{s] of record on the Tax Rolis of the propery invoived in this application,
. or {am, are) otherwise gualified to initiate this apphecation under Clark Couniy Code: that the information on the attached lagal description, alf
| plans, and drawings atiachad hereto, and ali the statements and answers contained hergin are in all respacts true and corract fo the hest of
my knowledgs and belief. and the undersigned and undersiands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {1, Weldlso.authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designese, o enter the premises and 1o install

i
$
i
§
H

i any rqui;ed signs-on said property forthe purpose of advising the public of the proposad application.

H e ,._:/ e /,D 7 . T .

| BT i = /7 27 e b £y . “? g ¢

| 7 el S~y Aliiss (1l L7 el //;gf:/;”fg;ﬁf aw-»
Praperty Owner (Signature)” Property Qwner (Pring) 4 y Dato

DESARTMENT 1357 (Y
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PCMEETING DATE NAQ_%LQ Dt it i 20% -5 2
8O MRETING DATE _ﬁjuaxb _-__L_W ‘ €3 3 L/ 00 i
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February 3, 2025

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Zone Boundary Amendment (APN: 161-10-202-001)

On behalf of 9 OF A KIND, LLC, we are requesting a zone boundary amendment (zone change) to
Residential Multi-Family 18 (RM18) zone for a future (townhome) residential development. No specific
development plans are part of this submittal. The RM18 zoning is established to accommodate a wide
range of high-density, single- and multi-family residential development and is intended to serve as a
transition between moderate-density residential neighborhoods and high-density residential,
commercial, and mixed-use areas. The subject site is 32.4 acres, zoned Public Facility (PF), and located on
the east side of Sloan Lane and the north side of Vegas Valley Drive.

Zone Boundary Amendment

The request for RM18 is for the development of a future residential development consisting of
townhomes. The site was previously approved for a townhome residential development. The proposed
development will add valuable housing opportunities to this area, which already has a strong residential
presence. Additionally, the development will connect to the nearby Public Facilities, enhancing the
community's quality of life by providing more accessible amenities for residents to enjoy. The proposed
change to RM18 reflects a forward-looking approach that addresses the evolving needs of the region.

The context of the site’s location justifies this request and a good example of furthering goals and policies
under the Clark County Master Plan. The site is bounded by an arterial and collector street and a flood
control channel. The site is surrounded by consistent land use categories and serves as a good example
of a transitional land use and density project along with an integrated mix of housing types. Immediately
to the north, east, and south is property planned Public Use (PU) and zoned Public Facility (PF). Also to
the south is a developing townhome residential development consistent with the proposed planned land
use and zoning for this site. To the west is an existing development that is master planned Compact
Neighborhood and zoned RM18. Therefore, the request is entirely consistent and compatible with the
immediate area.

The project complies with multiple Goals and Policies contained within the Clark County Master Plan. Goal
1.1 encourages the provision of additional opportunities for diverse housing options to meet the needs of
residents of all ages, income levels, and abilities while Policy 1.4.4 encourages in-fill development in
established neighborhoods while promoting compatibility with the scale and intensity of the surrounding
area. Goal SM-1 encourages reinvestment in established areas of Sunrise Manor and Policy SM-1.1 which
encourages revitalization of older neighborhoods in Sunrise Manor that is compatible with existing
development. Targeted infill should support more varied housing options—type, density, and price
point—that allow residents to remain in the neighborhood regardless of age, family structure, or income.

The request is compliant and furthers Policy SM-1.2 for adaptive reuse which repurposes and reinvents
vacant or functionally obsolete buildings through adaptive reuse in older neighborhoods of Sunrise
Manor—where practical and consistent with development—to promote reinvestment and support
countywide sustainability initiatives. Policy SM-4.2 for connections to neighboring communities which

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601
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improves pedestrian, bicycle, transit, and automobile connections between Sunrise Manor and the City
of Las Vegas, City of North Las Vegas, Las Vegas Strip, and other unincorporated communities by
implementing improvements to sidewalks and bike lanes, intersection design that prioritizes pedestrian
safety, and pedestrian bridges or underpasses at stormwater infrastructure and highways.

Therefore, the proposed use and site location achieve the following: a) the proposed uses are in harmony
with the purpose, goals, objectives and standards of the Clark County Master Plan and Title 30; b) the
proposed uses will not have substantial or undue adverse effects on adjacent properties, character of the
neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public improvements, public sites or rights-of-way, or other
matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare; and ¢) the proposed use will be
adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and services and will not im pose an undue burden.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601



05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING LY
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST rd \
PA-25-700018-JAB HOLDING, LL.C: e

i

2

rd
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use c?g’f)ry frofy Compact

Neighborhood (CN) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC) on 0.46 acres. | 1
<\ \\ X""-.
Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 275\ \;,«é/ast Of Christy_Lane
within Sunrise Manor. MK/gc (For possible action) / /)" \\ \\\
3 5 s _ / / : 4 \ ”\‘\ ‘f/
RELATED INFORMATION: < ) %
% \/ rd
APN: % P
140-21-701-004 A~ \ %
4 Y \ \
EXISTING LAND USE PLAN: ¢ ™ N
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIG&IBO OOD (R TO 18\DU/}€)
'.\g 7 \
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: Voo N
SUNRISE MANOR - NEIG OOD GOMM¥ CL’}L e
v- N o o
BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptiog/ /\ \
General Summary” S | \
e Site Address: N/A / \
o Site Acreagé‘:\\ 0.46 o '

o /}Lﬂx%sﬁngl&nd\ljfe: Un"&igve\l?)bed\/ /

/ k %
Mlicantlﬂustiﬁcei\tl‘gn Y A\
_The applicant states thay the'request for the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) land use category is
X compaﬁ?le with the sutrounting area since the adjacent properties to the east and west are
surrently ‘zoned (\f.lommencial General (CG) with additional commercial properties located on the
n&@h side &f Lalg,ﬁe Mead Boulevard. The proposed NC land use category will also provide a

benefit to thé\;\:pfhmunjfy by allowing for additional commercial services in the area.
\\ /

Surrm\lhding Land Use
P\ial}n’ed Land Use Category Zoning District * Existing Land Use
, V (Overlay) |
| North | Corridor Mixed-Use 'RS3.3 & CG  Undeveloped & commissary
; l , | (AE-65)
South | Compact Neighborhood (up to 18 | RS3.3 Undeveloped
| du/ac)




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
| (Overlay) P
East | Compact Neighborhood (up to 18 | CG & RS3.3 | Commercial b fldink
du/ac) /
West | Neighborhood Commercial CG | Undevelpped
7 %
v \

Related Applications i N\
Application | Request ﬁ\ LY
Number | / \ % A\
7C-25-0221 | A zone change to reclassify the site from RS 3 to CG isa comphmon item on

|  this agenda. / N

| WS-25-0223 | A waivers of development standards and desig rey(x f()( a retaﬂ/cé& /erfmal

facility is a companion item on this ag&nda \

- V8-25-0222 | A vacation and abandonment for a porijon of nght-of/ ~way being Lake Mead
| Boulevard is a companion item on this awéz}ila , <

STANDARDS FOR ADOPTION: / /\\\\ N

The applicant shall demonstrate the prophsed request i3consistent with t}}e Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30. \ N\\ \\ i

\ Y

/

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
The applicant shall estabhsh the request is conmstent /Mth the overall intent of the Master Plan
by demonstrating the propos endﬂnent 1) is baséd on changed conditions or further studies;
2) is compatible with the surrpundirlg area; \3) wi i not have a negative effect on adjacent
properties or on {ransportatiop’serviées and fa@ht/c/s 4) will have a minimal effect on service
provision or is cmﬁpaﬁble th existing and ptagried service provision and future development of
the area; 5) will not\ \cause a detriment to the/pubhc health, safety, and general welfare of the
people of Tlark- C\oun and 6)\adherer'ee’ to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan
woqk( result in a si BQ nelthe?\ntended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and

Qeﬂlcles o /)

5 The a phcant ‘(equest\é a \sj)ange from Compact Neighborhood (CN) to Neighborhood
&ommera\al (N C) Interided primary land uses in the proposed Neighborhood Commercial (NC)
land use cixtegor:y inclutle a mix of retail, restaurants, offices, service commercial, and other
pro *ssmnal\sevrmws Supporting land uses include public uses such as parks, trails, open space,
places\of assembly, ;rthools libraries, and other complementary uses.

\

x\

The reque§t fgr the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) land use category on the site is compatible
with the suirounding area. The adjacent parcel to the west is already planned for Neighborhood
Commercial (NC) uses and is zoned CG, while the north half of the adjacent parcel to the east
that fronts Lake Mead Boulevard is currently zoned CG which is conforming to the
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) land use category. Additionally, the properties to the north
across Lake Mead Boulevard are either planned and/or zoned for commercial uses. Furthermore,
the site is located along an arterial street (Lake Mead Boulevard) which should be able to



accommodate any increase in traffic from a commercial use. The request complies with Policy
SM-1.1 which encourages reinvestment and revitalization of older neighborhoods in Sunrise
Manor that is compatible with existing development. For these reasons, staff finds the request
for the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) land use category is appropriate for this lya/n’i\ﬂ\

P
Staff Recommendation P 4 /
Adopt and direct the Chair to sign a resolution adopting the amendm/eﬁt This f‘t,em will be
forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for ﬁnal aCuon on June 4 2025 at

9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced. Pa 1 x\

If this request is adopted, the Board and/or Commission ﬁn%r{hat t apphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Mas itle {O and/or" the Nevada
N\ _,/

Revised Statutes. N/

STAFF ADVISORIES: \ V’ /

Fire Prevention Bureau Fal \ N\
e No comment. / e \ N

\.
Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstrlct ( 3¢ WRD) \‘\\ % /
e No comment. \ ‘\\ NV
\ >

TAB/CAC: e N4
APPROVALS: // \ S
PROTEST: \

/ / /‘\

APPLICANT: ¥AB HOKDING, LLQ \
CONTACT: JA’\MES CHIIS, 7510 A\ﬂ’b};\SM{I\GS AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89131

~ T N \ g
) |
/ \\ \ \\
N \ N
/ i j’/’\\_ \\, N )
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Planned Land Use Amendment
PA-25-700018 DRAFT
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Department of ComprehensiVe Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _140-21-701-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 275' East of Qbﬁsﬁergne on the South Side of E. Lake Mead Blvd.

: : : _ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION RS T
laster Plan Amendment to reclassify the above property from Compact Neighborhood to Neighborhood
Commercial.

U PROPERIOWNERINFORMATION . = e e

NAME: JAB Holding LLC
ADDRESS: 4621 N, Lamb Bivd.
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115
TELEPHONE: 888-522-8721  ceiL 702-591-7975  EMAIL: ines.e@jabco.com

ABPLICANT INFORMATION {must miatch online record)

NAME: JAB Holding LLC

ADDRESS: 4621 N. Lamb Blvd.
CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89115 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 888-522-8721  CELL 702-591-7975  EMAIL: ines.e@jabco.com

* CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record}

NAME: James Childs, P.E.
ADDRESS: 7510 Apple Springs Ave.
cirv: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89131 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-502-8351  CELL 702-502-8351  EMAIL: ichilds175@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in ali respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
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January 27, 2025

Clark County

Department of Development Services
Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway. 1™ Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter for a Master Land Use Plan Amendment for a
retail/commercial facility in an existing RS3.3 zone for APN 140-21-701-004.

To whom it may concern,

Please accept this as the required justification letter for the proposed Master Plan
Amendment for the above referenced properties. The property owner is requesting a
Master Plan Amendment of the subject property from Compact Neighborhood to
Neighborhood Commercial.

The site is located on the south side of East Lake Mead Blvd. 275 feet east of Christy
Lane. The requested Master Plan Land Use classification is justified as it is compatible
with the adjacent parcels along E. Lake Mead Blvd. Both these parcels on each side of
the subject parcel along E. Lake Mead are currently zoned as Commercial General and
there are commercial use and master planned commercial properties on the north side of
E. Lake Mead Blvd. across from the subject property. Additionally, the requested land
use classification will benefit the community as it is consistent with the commercial and
multifamily development along the East Lake Mead Blvd. mixed use corridor.

Additionally. we have met with the CC Commissioner and her staff and have received a
conceptual concurrence for this amendment. A Notice for a Neighborhood Meeting

regarding this proposed Amendment and Land Use Plan was also sent to property owners
as required by Title 30. However. none of the notified property owners attended the

meeting.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. If there are any questions or
additional information needed, please do not hesitate to call at your convenience.

Jim gh ds. P.E.
Project Engineer
(702) 502-8351

Sincerely.

Enclosures:



05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
Z2C-25-0221-JAB HOLDING, LLC: Fd

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.46 acres from an RS3.3 (Residential Smgfle/ Famllyﬁ 3) Zone to
a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Fd

A \

rd \

N\
Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 275 et a‘&t,ﬂ/ Chrl\ sty Lane'within

Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/ge (For possible acu / 3
\\ >

RELATED INFORMATION: ' (\ \\/ /> \
APN: N\ 7
140-21-701-004 \ X

//\\\\ \\\ \,\\\
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: ( N %
SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD, COMMERCIXL N\~

\\\ \\\\ "\//
BACKGROUND: x\/ >
Project Description \ rd
General Summary /’\ \ \ ///\ v

o Site Address: DA “ \ g\

o Sitc Acreags: 046 )

o Existing K and Use U evelaped _ //
\ y\

-V
pd

Apphcant s Justlﬁcatlon /
The ap nrstates that the reques%@G/zomng is compatible with the surrounding area since
the adjacent properties to the east and west are currently zoned CG with additional commercial

px:e{pertles/l%ated on }‘he rth &dé@f Lake Mead Boulevard.

5
(\ Surrounding Land Use\ \\/

N \Planne\l Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
N\ y , (Overlay) ) ,

,' No\ﬁt;h Coméfor M;xed—Use RS3.3 & CG | Undeveloped & commissary
' N e (AE-65) 7

South *\ Comg;(t Neighborhood (up to 18 | RS3.3 ' Undeveloped

du/zé) 5

East | Compact Neighborhood (up to 18  CG & RS3.3 | Commercial building

) du/ac) 7
| West | Neighborhood Commercial CG Undeveloped




Related Applications

Application Request

Number A

PA-25-700018 | A plan amendment to redesignate the site from Compact Neighpdfhoéq (CN)

to Neighborhood Commercial (NC) is a companion item on this agenda. '

WS-25-0223 A waivers of development standards and design review for, g’retail/%xémercial

facility is a companion item on this agenda. ' ,

VS-25-0222 A vacation and abandonment for a portion of right-of-way being Lake Mead
Boulevard is a companion item on this agenda. . \ kY A\

NNV N \
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ) \
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is copsistent with the Master Plan and ii}in
compliance with Title 30. rd y k > \/ /
< /
Analysis \‘\ \'”/ /
hS /

Comprehensive Planning \, ¢
In addition to the standards for approval, the“applicant musi demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. The'reques or CG zon{ng on ﬁl\e site is compatible with
the surrounding area. The adjacent parcél to the west and the nogth half f the adjacent parcel to
the east that fronts Lake Mead Boulevarc}z_‘ are a‘ ady mc& \Addi)/%nally, the properties to

the north across Lake Mead Boulevard ai\l\'e either™zoned CGar plarined for commercial uses.
Furthermore, the site is located along an aiterial street (Lake Meaxd Boulevard) which should be
able to accommodate any igerease~in trafﬁé‘; from ¥ commercialuse. The request complies with
Policy SM-1.1 which eptourages ;‘einvestr\*gent and révitalization of older neighborhoods in
Sunrise Manor that is compafible witﬂ existihg development. For these reasons, staff finds the
request for CG zc?'ﬂ’g is appropiiate for this location. |

~—

Staff Recommendation \/ T ";//

Approval. This iteri\will be forwarded to th??oard of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action fgg«l&ﬁe-é.\Z\OZ.%\at 9:00 am., unless otherwise announced.

/?Kl/s request is appi ve;d,\ the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
ith the-standards and \urp(’)ie enu;}erated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

\, Statutes,

\ N
\ |
PRELIMIYARY STA}F CONDITIONS:
7
/

Fire Rrevention Buyréau
e Wo comn/leﬁt
\ o

Clark Connfy Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0113~
2025 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates

may require another POC analysis.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: /\

APPLICANT: JAB HOLDING, LLC / P
CONTACT: JAMES CHILDS, 7510 APPLE SPRINGS AVENUE, LAS \;EGAS, I>X( 89131
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _140-21-701-004

Rezone (in conjuncunction

' NaMmE: JAB Holding LLC

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 275! East of Christy Lane on the South Side of E. Lake Mead Blivd.

__ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION , o
with a Master Plan Amendment) of the above property from Residential Single

family3.3 (RS3.3) to Commercial General (CQ).

_ PROPERTY OWNERINFORMATION oo

ADDRESS: 4621 N. Lamb Blvd.

ciTy: Las Vegas

STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115

TELEPHONE: 888-522-8721

NAME: JAB Holding LLC

CELL 702-591-7975  EmAIL: ines.e@jabco.com

“ APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match ‘online record)

ADDRESS: 4621 N. Lamb Bivd.

city: Las Vegas

STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89115 REF CONTACT ID #

CELL 702-591-7975 _ EMAIL: ines.e@jabco.com

TELEPHONE: 888-522-8721

NAME: James Childs, P.E.

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online recard)

ADDRESS: 7510 Apple Springs Ave.

ciTy: Las Vegas

STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89131 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-502-8351

CELL 702-502-8351 EMAIL: jchilds175@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and

say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lvé?‘ Cf:f‘@{.}'/ LAEE

Property Owner (Sigratare]™ —

OB MHécn /d;fz:g LLC / /?:7 /7 <
Date * 7

Property Owner {Print)
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January 27, 2025

Clark County

Department of Development Services
Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter for a Zone Change for a Retail/Commercial facility in an
existing RS3.3 zone, APN 140-21-701-004.

To whom it may concern.

Please accept this as the required justification letter for a zone change for a
retail/commercial facility at the above referenced property. The property owner is
requesting a zone boundary amendment reclassifying the subject property from RS3.3
(Residential Single Family 3.3) to CG (Commercial General). A Master Plan
Amendment will be submitted concurrently to reclassify this property’s General Land
Use designation from Compact Neighborhood to Neighborhood Commercial.

The site is located on the south side of East Lake Mead Blvd. 275 feet east of Christy
Lane. The requested land use is justified as it is compatible with the adjacent parcels
along the E. Lake Mead Blvd. corridor. Both the parcels on each side of the subject
parcel along E. Lake Mead are currently zoned Commercial General (CG) parcels and
there are commercial use and master planned commercial properties on the north side of
E. Lake Mead Blvd. across from the subject property as well.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. If there are any questions or
additional information needed, please do not hesitate to call at your convenience.

Sincerely, ﬂ

JiprChilds. P.E.
Project Engineer
(702) 502-8351

Enclosures:



05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING >
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
V$-25-0222- JAB HOLDING, LLC: yay,

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Lake ‘A,eé Boule(ard located
between Christy Lane and Linn Lane within Sunrise Manor (descnppl/ n on file). \fiK/rnd/kh

(For possible action) \ \

A o N\ N\
) N\

RELATED INFORMATION: \

APN: \// <\ A \/

140-21-701-004 \\ Y

LAND USE PLAN: A Y <

SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD /Q{)MME\RCIAL

( M \ '\)

BACKGROUND: \ } e “\ i

Project Description \\

The plans depict the vacation and abandofvment\gf 5 foot w portlon of right-of-way being

Lake Mead Boulevard. The ¥ n of the! \pomo of rlohaof y{ is necessary to accommodate

the required detached md@m alk along\ﬂle stregt. J /

'\ \ 4

Prior Land Use quésts/ P \ ,’! \'\.,(

APN 140-21-7014003 < / / \ , B
Application \Reque§(, T Action Date !
Number >

| ZC-19- /189\ Réclas&ﬁe( A\Vb\l\él\() -21-701-001 thru 003 to a Approved = May

| CG xone for future commercial development by BCC 1 2019 |

! / C-0817-08 1%\01&1 ified ARNS 140-21-701-001 thru 003 to a = Approved | December |

CG'zona for %pmposed shopping center - expired | by BCC 2008

(\ N\ \
\Surroul}dmg Land Use|

N\ I*izinne(/i,’ Land/ﬁse Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
A \ / / , (Overlay) | B

' North | Corridor Mied-Use RMI18 & CG | Undeveloped &
| \ / (AE-65) commissary building
' South | Compdct Neighborhood (up to 18 du/ac) | RM18 Undeveloped

East | Cbriipact Neighborhood (up to 18 dw/ac) | RM18 Retail building

West | Neighborhood Commercial & Compact | CG & RS3.3 ' Undeveloped & single-

Neighborhood (up to 18 du/ac) | family residence




Related Applications
Application | Request
Number |
PA-25-700018 | A plan amendment {o redes1gnate the site from Compact Nelghbd/hooq (CN)
to Neighborhood Commercial (NC) is a companion item on t}ns agenda.
ZC-25-0221 A zone change to reclassify the site from RS3.3 to/CG zgxﬁng is a
companion item on this agenda.

- WS-25-0223 A waivers of development standards and désign rev1ew for a

retail/commercial facility is a companion item on this agenda, N\
\ 3 / \\\ \\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / / A\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request J:t’feets thc g /l§ and purpres of '1 le
30. \
)V

Analysis \ v /
Public Works - Development Review % /
Staff has no objection to the vacation of r1crh/oi\ay for det}mhed SIdcwalkq

/ g \ \\\
Staff Recommendation / \ \

action on June 4, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., unless\othcr g announc

\

Approval. This item will be forwarded to\ the B -. rd of Co \xxfm\m?s{oners meeting for final

If this request is approved, the Board and/o‘r Compiissio v}{m‘flat the application is consistent
with the standards and pu/rpose enu\nerated in the y?gter Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. // /_\ '% "\‘\., (
PRELIMINARY STAF{ C/O,NDITIONS /,/
Comprehenswe Plannmg s \/

e S tility ¢ &ompame&\ reqﬁnemynts
o Apphcant 1 ad\xsed within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in

# fice of\the County Recorder or the application will expire unless

4 xtended with apprﬁyal ?{z&x extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
<\efgulatl s may warrant-enial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
\ 0 \tlme may be cﬁemed if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial

_ wor k towards ¢omplet10n within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
\\\ respor%/;%ﬂe for/énsurmor compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Publlc ‘Works - Dé/\f/elopment Review
e lhe nwfallatlon of detached sidewalks will require the recordation of this vacation of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control devices;
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing



e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau Py
e No comment., // \3
e /

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / /

e No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JAB HOLDING, LLC \X)
CONTACT: JAMES CHILDS, 7510 APPLE SPRIN S AVENU LA ” VEGAS, NW£89131-
3367, LAS VEGAS, NV 89131

\ \
\\.

> \\/



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-21-701-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 275' East of Christy Lane on the South Side of E. Lake Mead Blvd.
B e e e e S IR RO RCE R
Vacation and Abandonment for the southerly 5' of Lake Mead Blvd. in conjunction with upgrades to a
detached sidewalk as required per 30.04.08 of the CC Development Code (Title 30).

Nname: JAB Holding LLC

ADDRESS: 4621 N. Lamb Blvd.

CiTy: Las Vegas , STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115
TELEPHONE: 888-522-8721  cELL 702-591-7975  EMAIL: ines.e@jabco.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: JAB Holding LLC
ADDRESS: 4621 N. Lamb Blvd.
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV/__ ZIP CODE: 89115 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 888-522-8721  CELL702-591-7975  EMAIL: ines.e@jabco.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: James Childs, P.E.
ADDRESS: 7510 Apple Springs Ave.

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89131 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-502-8351  CELL 702-502-8351 EMAIL: jchilds175@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am. are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

g%——\ Lvwe [<ouwde: s S Sroec

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date” 7
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February 17, 2025

Clark County

Department of Public Works

500 Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter for a Vacation and Abandonment (VS) of Right-of-Way
in relation to a Land Use Master Plan Amendment, Rezone and Design
Review for APN 140-21-701-004.

To whom it may concern.

Please accept this as the required justification letter for the proposed Vacation and
Abandonment for a portion of the Right-of-Way on East Lake Mead Blvd. The property
owner is currently in the process for a Master Plan Amendment. Zone Change and
Design Review of the subject property within the Comprehensive Planning Department.

A review of the planning and zoning applications by Public Works has resulted in a
requirement for an offset sidewalk configuration on Lake Mead Blvd. along the property
frontage and to bring the road section up to date as per 30.04.08 of the Clark County
Development Code (Title 30). As a result, a Vacation and Abandonment is justified and
proposed for the southern 5 feet of the Lake Mead Blvd. right -of-way so as to match the
current Arterial Urban Standard Drawing 202 of the Clark County Area Uniform
Standard Drawings.

Additionally. we have met with the CC Commissioner and her staff and have received a
conceptual concurrence for this land use application and would like to proceed with this
VS application.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. If there are any questions or
additional information needed. please do not hesitate to call at your convenience.

Sincerely,

toject Engineer
(702) 502-8351

Enclosures:



05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
WS-25-0223-JAB HOLDING, LLC; S )
) /

vl
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase maximum pafking. (
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed retail building on a portlon 0.92 acres\\in a CG

(Commercial General) Zone. < %" i1

\\\ \\'\ \.\\
Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Bouley,/lﬁ eet east of\ghristy .ane

within Sunrise Manor. MK/md/kh (For possible action) \
}/' / //\ i\; ) \T\ !!;’)
- N < < , N
RELATED INFORMATION: v /
\ yd
APN \ <
a ! //
140-21-701-003; 140-21-701-004 ptn // \ \\ \
& e % \\
\ 3

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAﬁDAR' S:
Allow 18 parking spaces where 14 parking sp
spaces shall not exceed more than 15% of the minim
Section 30.04.04D (a 29% yeasc) \

N P
are perrissiblg since the provided parking
requgjh)arking (12 parking spaces) per
/’\\//

LAND USE PLAN: \ N
SUNRISE MANO R/i\nzx RHOOD CO\IMERCIAL

/

BACKGROUND: \/ \\ V4

Project Description, B /
General Summary e
e ~Site Addre: N'?&\ LY e
/- Site Acreage: 93‘ 5

/" e ProjectType: R@taﬁbmldmﬁ
o Wumber'of Storigs: 1\
\_ e Building Neight (}feet) 26
"‘\0 Sc;\axe Fegt: 4,160
kY Parlqna/Reqmrx;‘d/Prowded 12/18
o\ Sustalnabﬂl;x’ Required/Provided: 7/7

Site Plan \ //

The plans \Chpict a proposed single-story retail building located along the east property line of
APN 140-21-701-004. A proposed half-driveway, vehicle drive aisle, and landscape
improvements are proposed on a portion of the adjacent parcel to the west being APN 140-21-
701-003. No additional site improvements are proposed on APN 140-21-701-003 with this
application request. The proposed retail building features the following setbacks: 1) 48.5 feet

from the north property line adjacent to Lake Mead Boulevard; 2) 83 feet from the west property



along APN 140-21-701-003; and 3) 15 feet from the south property line adjacent to the
undeveloped property zoned RM18. No setback is proposed or required along the east property
line as the adjacent parcel is zoned CG and developed with a single-story retail building. The
required trash enclosure is located immediately to the northeast of the retail building. Access to
the project site is granted via a shared commercial driveway between APNs 149/5 1-701-003 and
140-21-701-004 adjacent to Lake Mead Boulevard. Code required cross acceSs is al provided
between the 2 parcels. The project site requires 12 parking spaces where/KS parking spaces are
provided, necessitating a waiver of development standards to increase/tﬁe maximum yumber of
spaces permitted for the development. Parking spaces are proposed td\the northwest and west of
the retail building. A proposed 5 foot wide detached sidewalk will replace the existing efﬁ\ached
sidewalk along Lake Mead Boulevard. / /9‘ \\ \

\
\»

Landscaping / / N\ \ U 4
The plans depict a proposed street landscape area megsuring 135 feef in witith adjacent\is Lake
Mead Boulevard. The street landscape area consists of tyo, 5 fobf wide fandscape strips located
on opposite sides of the 5 foot wide detached sidewalk. Luarge trees ar€ planted 30 feet on center
with the landscape area, in addition to shr}z’aﬂ\and groungcover. A proposed 15 foot wide
landscape buffer, with a double row of evefgreenyees, is plagted alo\ng the south property line
adjacent to the undeveloped parcel zoned RM18. An.§ foot hk{h decorative block wall is also
proposed along the south property Iine“g in agdition to~the Code regdired landscape buffer.
Parking lot landscaping is equitably distributed $ hout ﬂl\epr\ojé\;;/s‘fte.
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Elevations i A~ 4
The plans depict a propesed singlésstory tetail buildifig With a varying roof line measuring
between 23.5 feet to 2,€>/feet in height, The \west eL@filation, which includes the entrance to the
building, oriented totvards the interior of the project site. The west elevation consists of an
aluminum storefrght window system Avith a decoratixe metal canopy located above the primary
entrance to the building. north?&:ﬁi%?}/(ﬁe building, which is directed towards Lake
Mead Boulevard, e\d@o features an aluminum storefront window system. All 4 sides of retail
building ¢ .Q;t)f a\ stucco @ﬁb}i\xﬁithfé decorative tile band located 2.5 feet below the
rooﬂ} €. All roo m\Qunted e%}yipment\\ﬁill be screened from the right-of-way and public view
by parapet walls. QK L \
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{ Floor Rlans \
\I"he plang depictan ope sheh’space measuring 4,160 square feet in area, with the final interior
layout to be deternined Py the future tenants.

% / /
Signage N a/
Slgnagg Js not a /9 of this request.

S
Applicant’ Jdstification
The parking requirements within the Development Code require 1 parking space per 350 square
feet for retail uses, which results in 12 parking spaces required for the proposed retail building.
In regard to the minimum and maximum parking spaces required for different types of land use,
the American Planning Association (APA) has performed an extensive survey and analysis of
these requirements for several local and regional jurisdictions throughout the country. Relevant




portions of this APA study have been highlighted and are attached to this document. This study
shows that there are many jurisdictions that allow up to a maximum of 1 space per 200 gross

square feet of retail space.

Pl“lOl‘ Land Use Requests APN 140-21-701-003
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« . Application Request
Number

Actign {Wate

7C-19-0189 Reclassified APNs 140-21-701-001 thru 003 to a Approved May 2019
CG zone for future commercial development ( by BEC

NZC-0817-08 | Reclassified APNs 140-21-701-001 thru 003,10 A\a\ ‘\gpf)rove\:‘ql‘ Deécmber
| CG zone for a proposed shopping center - e)éired by BCC \ | 2008"

7 X %
Surrounding Land Use / F //\\ , \ /
f Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distfict Ex(isyg/ Lal;l/d/ Use \%
. {Overlay) i ) 7 ,
North | Corridor Mixed-Use RM18 & CG Undcve}of)ed & commissary building
| (AE=6S) \
South | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RM18 L\ndevelope\d
| 18 du/ac) L\
East | Compact Neighborhood (up to \RMIE{\ N Retal\k bul/d{hg
: 18 du/ac) ,
West | Neighborhood Commercial & C{G & RS.}) §eloped & single-family
; Compact Nelghbomﬁ‘tﬁg to \ ¥ /, ’\\resa/éence
_ | 18 du/ac) s’ ‘\ 13 ;
Related Applicatlpn/s /f\) ,’f \‘\ \ -

Number

Application ¢ Requhi/ —\\

PA-25-700018 & plan amendment to rec;zélgnate the site from Compact Nelghborhood (CN)
| to \ewhbofhood Commrércial (NC) is a companion item on this agenda. |

/ this agenda.

ZC-75-0221 \&?oh}\chang to reclassify the site from RS3.3 to CG zoning is a companion
ite

o \

Boulpva

VS 210222 . 1A vacam)(} ;?d/ abandonment for a portion of right-of-way being Lake Mead |
a companion item on this agenda. g

DARDS FbR APPROVAL

pphcan\t,%ﬁall derﬁonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

isinc mphance W;I}{Tltle 30.
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Analysns \
Compreheiisive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the




immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. P
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prevent an excessive amount of unnecessary parking spaces and reduce the“urban héat island
effect created by additional ha.t‘dscaped areas and pavement. Staff typlﬁlly does\not support
requests to increase the maximum number of parking spaces; hoiyéver the app{icant has

provided parking data to justify this request. Staff finds the 1ncrea§é\Wer oﬁ@arklllg
1
cessary to

. . ., . . . - ~ ,", b .
The intent of limiting non-residential development to a maximum number of pa ngjs‘p)z‘es is to

spaces should not have a negative impact on the heat vulnerabifit) “urthermove, the
increase to the number of parking spaces is marginal and may af5o0 be accomm date
additional customers patronizing the future businesses. The;z‘%re, staff recommendstapprovah
L Prova)

Design Review d < N\ v
Development of the subject property is reviewed to deteimine if 1t is cgmpatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with devélopment in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architecty /LbaJ and aesthietic featyres are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access an\f}«grculatlon o not ﬁqgatwely impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. 2 \\

The proposed development complies wﬁh Poligy~\SM-1.3 Nuch\vpports the revitalization of
underutilized commercial corridors and cehters iy Sunrise Manorover time through compatible
infill and redevelopment the prevides opportumhesfor a more diverse mix of uses. Furthermore,

the project complies w1t)1/Pohcy SM-2.4 i\hlch encgﬁrag%s the development and growth of
businesses, while maiptaining compamblhty twith suﬁ ounding neighborhoods, that provide for
the basic needs of Sufirise anor resui‘cnts The des\gn of the retail building features variations
in building heighp€ontrib{ /o breafqng—up rhe ma/is of the structure, in addition to contrasting
exterior materlals “The layéut f the sne*'nd\gam rig lot is functional, with cross access provided
to the future comm%gmal development to the//:‘st Therefore, staff recommends approval of the

design revi \ € e

N\ \
Recommenb\on \ N\
Approv s item will b\a-\forwa;éed to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
actlon 2025 a\t g O% ., unless otherwise announced.

\f\thls requ est is pprov d the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
\h\;he ste s an}i purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIM\ /I/Y STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of



time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use icakion; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with al)/cpglldltwhs and

deadlines. 4
S
Public Works - Development Review / ] N\
e Drainage study and compliance; aN \‘\
e Traffic study and compliance; / /\\ / \\ \,

N

Full off-site improvements;

The installation of detached sidewalks will requn’g/é atlon of excess I‘ifht—()f—kyly
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pﬂﬁestrl acc gs, eethghts agd traffic
control devices.

e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transpor atlon (KDOT) permits may be

required.
™
. . \
Fire Prevention Bureau / \\\ ‘\ N\
e No comment. ( ™~ \ A

P4

‘\ \\ //
Clark County Water Reclamation DlStt’l}t (C(E‘V\ v/
e Applicant is advised that a Point o Com egtion (POC) quest has been completed for
this project; to emqﬂ’ﬁélmcatlon cleanwatege“zml m and reference POC Tracking
#0113-2025 to obfain your P\QC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding District

estimates may requirg-another }?OC an@lysm
-
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TAB/CAC: \// L\ s
APPROVALS: \ . P
PROTESTS:  \ . P
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APPICANT: JAR HOLDING)LLC
CONTACT; JAMES CHILDS, 7310 APPLE SPRINGS AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89131-
/‘1367 AS VEiAS Ny 39431 ,

\\n \ i
\ \ ) /



